

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF FLORIDA, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents,*

-----  
NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent,*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh and Fifth Circuits**

---

**BRIEF OF WORLD FAITH FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-277  
AND RESPONDENT IN NO. 22-555**

---

Deborah J. Dewart  
Attorney at Law  
111 Magnolia Lane  
Hubert, NC 28539  
(910) 326-4554  
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

James L. Hirsen  
*Counsel of Record*  
505 S. Villa Real Drive  
Suite 101  
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807  
(714) 283-8880  
james@jameshirsen.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE . . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. AS THE MODERN “PUBLIC SQUARE,” THE PLATFORMS ARE OPEN TO A MULTITUDE OF VOICES AND VIEWPOINTS, COMPARABLE TO A TRADITIONAL PUBLIC FORUM. . . . . 3

    A. The Platforms are private actors, yet they closely resemble a traditional public forum subject to constitutional constraints. . . . . 4

    B. This case is about the rights of the public, the Platforms’ *users*, not the Platforms *themselves*. . . . . 6

        1. The Free Speech Clause does not protect the freedom to muzzle the speech of others. . . . . 7

        2. Platform discrimination impacts the First Amendment right to receive information. . . . . 8

        3. The Platforms are not expressive associations established to disseminate a message of their own, but an open public forum to facilitate the expression of their users. . . . . 10

4. The Platforms are not compelled to speak. .....	11
II. THE PLATFORMS SHOULD BE TREATED AS COMMON CARRIERS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION RESTRICTIONS THAT PRESERVE FREE EXPRESSION AND REDUCE INVIDIOUS DISCRIMINATION... .	13
A. Common carriers are typically subject to a regulatory bargain, receiving certain government favors in exchange for certain immunities. ....	17
B. The targeted Platforms are technology giants.....	19
C. The Platforms, like common carriers or places of public accommodation, are widely open to the public. ....	21
D. The Platforms are less susceptible to government collusion pressure if viewpoint discrimination is prohibited.....	22
E. The Platforms are digital conduits that can serve to reduce invidious discrimination and preserve other freedoms, including religious and political expression. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	20
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	23
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	2, 3, 4, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. Number 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	9
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	3
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	17
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	5
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	14

<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914).....	15
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	20
<i>Hockett v. Indiana</i> , 105 Ind. 250, 5 N.E. 178 (Ind. 1886) .....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10, 11
<i>Ingate v. Christie</i> , 3 Car. & K. 61, 175 Eng. Rep. 463 (N. P. 1850) .....	21
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	5
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	9
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	24
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	5

<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) . . . . .	20
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) . . . . .	4
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. AG, Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 19, 24
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>O'Brien v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 113 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1940) . . . . .	17
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) . . . . .	12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) . . . . .	2, 3, 6, 20
<i>Primrose v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 1 (1894) . . . . .	13
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) . . . . .	12
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) . . . . .	5

<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) . . . . .	1, 2
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	12
<i>Semon v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 279 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1960) . . . . .	14
<i>Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 697 Fed. Appx. 526 (9th Cir. 2017), aff'g 144 F. Supp. 3d 1088, 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2015) . . . . .	24
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Nebraska Telephone Co.</i> , 17 Neb. 126, 22 N.W. 237 (Neb. 1885) . . . . .	16
<i>Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) . . . . .	17
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ( <i>Turner I</i> ) . . . . .	18, 23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) ( <i>Turner II</i> ) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) . . . . .	9, 15
<i>Walls v. Strickland</i> , 174 N.C. 298, 93 S.E. 857 (N.C. 1917) . . . . .	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b)(3) . . . . .	21
47 U.S.C. § 230 . . . . .	17, 18, 24, 25

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1). . . . . 25  
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(g) . . . . . 19  
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.002(b) . . . . . 19  
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code, §§ 143A.001-002 . . . . . 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) . . . . . 21  
Charles K. Burdick, *The Origin of the Peculiar  
Duties of Public Service Companies*, 11 Colum.  
L. Rev. 514 (1911) . . . . . 16  
Adam Candeub, *Bargaining for Free Speech:  
Common Carriage, Network Neutrality,  
and Section 230*, 22 Yale J. L. & Tech. 391  
(2020). . . . . 2, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25  
Kate Klonick, *The New Governors: The People,  
Rules, and Processes Governing Online Speech*,  
131 Harv. L. Rev. 1598 (2018) . . . . . 22  
*Murthy v. Missouri*, Docket No. 23-411. . . . . 22  
Restatement (Second) of Torts §581 (1976). . . . . 17
